

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. ANESTHESIA PARTNERS, INC.,

Defendant.

REDACTED

Case No.: 4:23-CV-03560-KH

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANT U.S. ANESTHESIA PARTNERS, INC.'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S MOTION TO EXCLUDE EXPERT
OPINIONS AND ANALYSES NOT CONTAINED IN EXPERT REPORTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

ISSUES TO BE DECIDED BY THE COURT 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Consistent with Rule 26, USAP’s Experts Responded During their Depositions to Criticisms that Dr. Capps and Dr. Pimentel First Raised in Their Reply Reports..... 6

 A. The Law Allows Expert Witnesses To Respond To the Opposing Party’s Experts’ Criticisms When Examined About Them During Their Deposition 7

 B. USAP’s Experts Appropriately Answered the FTC’s Questions With Responses To Criticisms First Raised in the FTC’s Reply Reports 11

 1. Dr. Fowdur’s Responses to Criticisms that Dr. Capps First Raised In His Reply Report Are Not “New Opinions” 11

 2. Dr. Kain’s Clarifications of His Methodology Are Not “New Opinions” 15

 3. Mr. Fix Offered No “New” Expert Analyses [REDACTED] During His Deposition 19

II. Any “Untimely” Disclosures Would Be Substantially Justified, and Harmless, Invited Errors 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2010 WL 3791037 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 23, 2010).....	8
<i>Asetek Danmark A/S v. CoolIT Sys. Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 21306657 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2022).....	9, 10, 15
<i>BCC Merch. Sols., Inc. v. JetPay, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3264283 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 19, 2016).....	10
<i>Bentley v. Highlands Hosp. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 5867496 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 6, 2016).....	24
<i>Cioffi v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 90756 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 10, 2017).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Cutler v. Louisville Ladder, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2994271 (S.D. Tex. July 20, 2012).....	10
<i>Davis v. Adam</i> , 2025 WL 1782565 (N.D. Okla. May 16, 2025).....	5, 7, 11-12
<i>Diaz v. Con-Way Truckload, Inc.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 412 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	10, 21
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Nova Chems. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2044931 (D. Del. May 20, 2010).....	16, 18
<i>Doyle v. Allstate Texas Lloyd's</i> , 2023 WL 2789313 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 5, 2023)	10
<i>Familias Unidas Por La Educación v. El Paso Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2022 WL 2906505 (W.D. Tex. July 22, 2022).....	10
<i>Garg v. VHS Acquisition Subsidiary No. 7</i> , 675 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D. Mass. 2023).....	8
<i>Gay v. Stonebridge Life Ins. Co.</i> , 660 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Gen. Elec. Bus. Asset Funding Corp. v. S.A.S.E. Mil. Ltd.</i> , 2004 WL 5495589 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 8, 2004).....	18
<i>Guidry v. Cont'l Oil Co.</i> , 640 F.2d 523 (5th Cir. 1981)	22

Holcombe v. United States,
 516 F. Supp. 3d 660 (W.D. Tex. 2021)..... 8, 23, 24, 25

Jones v. Harley-Davidson, Inc.,
 2016 WL 5395952 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2016)..... 23, 24

Koenig v. Beekmans,
 2018 WL 297616 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 4, 2018) 10

Maney v. Oregon,
 2024 WL 1695083 (D. Or. Apr. 19, 2024) 16, 18

Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.,
 2015 WL 12990692 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2015)..... 8

Mike Hooks Dredging Co. v. Eckstein Marine Serv.,
 2011 WL 3270855 (E.D. La. Aug. 1, 2011) 6, 23, 24

Muldrow ex rel. Est. of Muldrow v. Re-Direct, Inc.,
 493 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 8

Nalder v. W. Park Hosp.,
 254 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2001) 22

Newell Puerto Rico, Ltd. v. Rubbermaid Inc.,
 20 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 12

Power Integrations, Inc. v. Fairchild Semiconductor Int’l, Inc.,
 585 F. Supp. 2d 568 (D. Del. 2008)..... 7

SEC v. Life Partners Holdings, Inc.,
 2013 WL 12076934 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2013)..... 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 15, 23

Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co.,
 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996) 22

Smith v. Tenet Healthsystem SL, Inc.,
 436 F.3d 879 (8th Cir. 2006) 22

Sportspower Ltd. v. Crowntec Fitness Mfg. Ltd.,
 2020 WL 7347860 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2020)..... 8, 15, 19

Stored Value Sols., Inc. v. Card Activation Techs., Inc.,
 2010 WL 3834457 (D. Del. Sept. 27, 2010)..... 8, 25

Sylla-Sawdon v. Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Co.,
 47 F.3d 277 (8th Cir. 1995) 7

Thompson v. Doane Pet Care Co.,
470 F.3d 1201 (6th Cir. 2006) 6, 7, 8

Tucker v. SAS Inst., Inc.,
462 F. Supp. 2d 715 (N.D. Tex. 2006) 16

United States v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.,
2008 WL 11407300 (S.D. Tex. May 20, 2008) 23

UWorld LLC v. USMLE Galaxy LLC,
2025 WL 1246434 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 28, 2025) 10

Vital v. Varco,
2015 WL 7736637 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 30, 2015) 1, 22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n,
2017 WL 9480314 (W.D. Tex. May 22, 2017) 10

Walsh v. Chez,
583 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2009) 7

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 6, 22
